
**SHEPHARD PRESS LTD
(TRADING AS SHEPHARD MEDIA)**

UNAUDITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

SHEPHARD PRESS LTD

CONTENTS

	Page
Balance Sheet	1 - 2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3 - 12

SHEPHARD PRESS LTD
REGISTERED NUMBER: 01517026

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

	Note	2023 £	2022 £
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	5	23,139	35,176
Tangible assets	6	4,231	11,336
Investments	7	51	51
		<u>27,421</u>	<u>46,563</u>
Current assets			
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	8	922,659	1,047,631
Bank and cash balances		204,074	39,876
		<u>1,126,733</u>	<u>1,087,507</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	9	(638,468)	(698,815)
		<u>488,265</u>	<u>388,692</u>
Net current assets			
		<u>515,686</u>	<u>435,255</u>
Total assets less current liabilities			
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	10	(51,524)	(120,338)
		<u>464,162</u>	<u>314,917</u>
Net assets			
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital		320,800	320,800
Profit and loss account		143,362	(5,883)
		<u>464,162</u>	<u>314,917</u>

SHEPHARD PRESS LTD
REGISTERED NUMBER: 01517026

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

D R Lake

Director

Date: 25 June 2024

The notes on pages 3 to 12 form part of these financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

1. General information

Shephard Press Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 33 St. James's Square, London, England, SW1Y 4JS. The registered company number is 01517026.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial statements contain information about Shephard Press Ltd as an individual company and do not contain consolidated financial information as the parent of a group. The Company is exempt under Section 399(2A) of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirements to prepare consolidated financial statements.

2.3 Going concern

The Company has reported a profit for the year amounting to £150,130 (2022 - £63,846) and at the year end the Company had net assets of £464,162 (2022 - £314,917).

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis as the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in profit or loss within 'other operating income'.

2.5 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

2.6 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.7 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

2.8 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

All intangible assets are considered to have a finite useful life. If a reliable estimate of the useful life cannot be made, the useful life shall not exceed ten years.

2.9 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Plant and machinery	-	33%
Fixtures and fittings	-	20%
Office equipment	-	25%

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.10 Invoice financing

Trade debts issued to non-related companies are invoice financed, up to a maximum of 80% of eligible debts. Invoice financing is included within creditors falling due within one year as other creditors.

Service charges and discounting costs are charged to the Profit and Loss Account in the period to which they relate.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.11 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Balance Sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

2.12 Taxation

Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

2.13 Valuation of investments

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

2.14 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or in case of an out-right short-term loan that is not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially at the present value of future cash flows discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost, unless it qualifies as a loan from a director in the case of a small company, or a public benefit entity concessionary loan.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

3. Judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Preparation of the financial statements requires management to make significant judgements and estimates. The items in the financial statements where these judgements and estimates has been made include:

Useful economic life of tangible fixed assets

Fixed assets are depreciated over their useful lives taking into account residual values, where appropriate. The actual lives of the assets are assessed annually and may vary depending on a number of factors. In re-assessing asset lives, factors such as technological innovation are taken into account. Residual value assessments consider issues such as future market conditions, the remaining life of the asset and projected disposal values.

Useful economic life of intangible fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses. All intangible assets are considered to have a finite life. As a reliable estimate of the useful economic life cannot be made it will be amortised over 10 years.

4. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 23 (2022 - 28).

SHEPHARD PRESS LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

5. Intangible assets

	Computer software £	Goodwill £	Total £
Cost			
At 1 October 2022	278,026	116,577	394,603
Additions	3,300	-	3,300
At 30 September 2023	281,326	116,577	397,903
Amortisation			
At 1 October 2022	242,850	116,577	359,427
Charge for the year	15,337	-	15,337
At 30 September 2023	258,187	116,577	374,764
Net book value			
At 30 September 2023	23,139	-	23,139
At 30 September 2022	35,176	-	35,176

SHEPHARD PRESS LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

6. Tangible fixed assets

	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £	Office equipment £	Total £
Cost or valuation				
At 1 October 2022	16,500	19,386	214,956	250,842
At 30 September 2023	16,500	19,386	214,956	250,842
Depreciation				
At 1 October 2022	16,500	19,386	203,620	239,506
Charge for the year	-	-	7,105	7,105
At 30 September 2023	16,500	19,386	210,725	246,611
Net book value				
At 30 September 2023	-	-	4,231	4,231
At 30 September 2022	-	-	11,336	11,336

SHEPHARD PRESS LTD

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

7. Fixed asset investments

	Investments in subsidiary companies £
Cost or valuation	
At 1 October 2022	51
At 30 September 2023	51

During the prior year the Company acquired a 51% shareholding in Shephard Navy Lookout Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales, registered number 13982616.

8. Debtors

	2023 £	2022 £
Trade debtors	565,539	916,670
Other debtors	123,227	-
Prepayments and accrued income	233,893	130,961
	922,659	1,047,631

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

9. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2023 £	2022 £
Bank loans	66,471	60,830
Directors' loans	106,516	-
Trade creditors	165,779	155,770
Amounts owed to group undertakings	938	2,156
Other taxation and social security	25,395	96,656
Other creditors	45,551	189,920
Accruals and deferred income	227,818	193,483
	<u>638,468</u>	<u>698,815</u>

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

Bank loans relate to an unsecured loan under the Coronavirus Business Interruption Loans ("CBILs") scheme which was drawn down on 24 June 2020. The loan is repayable over 5 years from that date and interest is charged at 6.03%.

Included within other creditors is an amount of £Nil (2022 - £68,752) in respect of the Company's invoice finance facility. This facility has since been closed.

Directors' loans relate to unsecured loans provided by directors during the year. The loans are repayable over 1 year from 15 April 2023 and interest is charged at 5.00% above the Bank of England's Base Rate.

10. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2023 £	2022 £
Bank loans	51,524	120,338
	<u>51,524</u>	<u>120,338</u>

Bank loans relate to an unsecured loan under the Coronavirus Business Interruption Loans ("CBILs") scheme which was drawn down on 24 June 2020. The loan is repayable over 5 years from that date and interest is charged at 6.03%.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

11. Loans

Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

	2023 £	2022 £
Amounts falling due within one year		
Bank loans	66,471	60,830
Directors' loans	106,516	-
	<u>172,987</u>	<u>60,830</u>
Amounts falling due 1-2 years		
Bank loans	51,524	66,471
	<u>51,524</u>	<u>66,471</u>
Amounts falling due 2-5 years		
Bank loans	-	53,867
	<u>-</u>	<u>53,867</u>
	<u>224,511</u>	<u>181,168</u>

Bank loans relate to an unsecured loan under the Coronavirus Business Interruption Loans ("CBILs") scheme which was drawn down on 24 June 2020. The loan is repayable over 5 years from that date and interest is charged at 6.03%.

Directors' loans relate to unsecured loans provided by directors during the year. The loans are repayable over 1 year from 15 April 2023 and interest is charged at 5.00% above the Bank of England's Base Rate.

12. Contingent liabilities

The Company has a mortgage debenture in favour of Bibby Financial Services Limited to support their invoice finance line. There is a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets. On 28 March 2024 this charge was satisfied in full.

13. Pension commitments

The Company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the Company to the fund and amounted to £35,218 (2022 - £30,937). Contributions totalling £ 8,244 (2022 - £ 7,261) were payable to the fund at the balance sheet date and are included in creditors.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.